of the spherical harmonic components of the real global models is not. In the
existing models, tectonic and topographic features, such as oceans and continents
or shields, can therefore be distinguished. It is not quite clear what the influence of
this phase correlation in the global models is on the spectral complexity of surface­
waves. To investigate this, the following experiment was carried out. A random
model was constructed with a power spectrum up to Z= 36 and decaying as Z-2.
This model yielded the same result as the existing models (which have non-random
phase), namely no multipathing. From this it can be concluded that the discrepancy
between the observed multipathing and the multipathing computed for the existing
models is not affected by the phase correlation in the global models.

The experiments were carried out with rms perturbations of the different random
models between 0.5 % and 2.5%. The results discussed below (obtained with an rms
perturbation of 1%) are characteristic for this range of perturbation values, since
the peak-indices obtained did not vary much over this range of rms perturbations.

47 Intermediate-scale heterogeneities

case 1
90

45

0

-45

-90

0 60 120 180 240 300 360

case 11

0 60 120 180 240 300 360

- 2.5 % + 2.5 %

Figure 2.13 Generated random models belonging to the different scenarios for the
power spectra as shown in Figure 2.12.

90

45

0

-45

-90

48 Chapter 2

case III
90

45

0

-45

-90

0 60 120 180 240 300 360

case N
90

45

0

-45

-90

0 60 120 180 240 300 360

- 2.5 % + 2.5 %

Figure 2.13 (continued).

49 Intermediate-scale heterogeneities

In case I and case III more than 95% of the total power is contained within the
harmonic degrees lower than 36. This means that extrapolations of the power
spectra to structures beyond the resolution limit of global models do not involve
large enhancements of the rms levels of the global models. Therefore, the order of
magnitude of the rms perturbations employed is in agreement with the rms levels
observed in global models (Table 2.1). In case II 36% of the total power is contained
within the harmonic degrees lower than 36. Hence, for a total rms level of a little